
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 Thursday, 8th November, 2012 

at 5.30 pm 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 
Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Pope 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England (Dioceses 
of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Vacancies – Primary Parent Governors 
Representative and Parent Governor 
Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement 

Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny Smoking Policy 

Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 
 

The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in 
the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a 
continuous alarm will sound and you will be 
advised by Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access  
 
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Supp
[...]
with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 11th 
October 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 REVIEW OF THE ROMANSE AND CCTV PROJECT  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services setting out the current 
position regarding the independent review of the project, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement detailing items 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached.  
 

a) Townhill Park Regeneration Framework: Scheme Approval for Phase 1  

 To consider a briefing paper outlining the forthcoming Cabinet decision – 
“Townhill Park Regeneration Framework: Scheme Approval for Phase 1”, 
attached.   

b) Implementation of the New School Funding Formula  

 To consider a briefing paper outlining the forthcoming Cabinet decision – 
“Implementation of the New School Funding Formula”, attached.  
 

9 PROGRESS REPORT ON POST OFSTED ANNOUNCED INSPECTION ACTION 
PLAN  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Director of Children’s 
Services and Learning summarising the progress made in addressing the areas for 
improvement recommended by OfSTED as a result of their Announced Inspection of 
Safeguarding and Children Looked After services in Southampton, attached.   
 

10 ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY OPTIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
 

 Report of Cabinet Member of Adult Services detailing the findings of a 
Pricewaterhouse Cooper investigation which informed a final decision about the future 
delivery model for in house social care, attached.   
 

11 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business Improvement, detailing 
actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel, attached.  
 

WEDNESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



 

 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Chaloner, Fitzhenry, Hannides, Lewzey, McEwing, Pope and Tucker 
 

Apologies: Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw 
 

Also Present:  
 

Councillor Rayment – Cabinet Members for Communities 
Councillor Williams – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Thorpe – Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport  
 

 
22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13 September 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

23. SOUTHAMPTON YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE (YOS) ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE 
PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities detailing 
the Annual Youth Justice Plan (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Sue Morse for her involvement in producing the first ever 
Youth Justice Strategic Plan for the Southampton Youth Offending Service.    
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Cabinet Member request officers to circulate information to the 
Committee that detailed the numbers of looked after children and the 
numbers of persistent offenders that were classed as looked after children; 

(ii) the Cabinet member request officers to explore options for external funding 
from businesses in the City. 

 
24. A CITY WIDE APPROACH TO ENERGY  

The Committee considered the report the Leader of the Council regarding an 
opportunity for the Council to develop a strategic approach to energy which would 
include the development of a strategic delivery programme of suitable schemes to 
support the Council’s strategic objectives. (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Leader of Council ensures that the energy agenda is taken forward on a 
cross party basis. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 11 - 
 

25. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan 
and seeking the Committee’s indication as to what items will be required for discussion 
scheduled at a forthcoming meeting. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 

 
RESOLVED that; 
 

(i) there would be a special meeting of the Committee on the 19th November 
2012 to discuss issues related to the forthcoming Cabinet Budget 
recommendations. 

(ii) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision, “Increasing Southampton’s Recycling Rate and Enhancing 
Collections”, that t the Cabinet Member looks again at increasing the range of 
aluminium items collected at the kerbside 

 
26. CONSIDERATION OF PETITIONS  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services detailing the Council response to petitions received with over 750 signatories. 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) in relation to Appendix 1 detailing the response for the “Making Our 
Community a Safer Place Petition”  the Committee noted that work had been 
carried out in the area but requested that a site visit is organised with the 
petitioners to ensure that the work that has been undertaken to clear the 
undergrowth is satisfactory; 

(ii) in relation to Appendix 2 detailing the response for the “Hollybrook Lodge 
Petition” the Committee made the following recommendations: 
a. that the Cabinet Member be requested to provide the family with a 

breakdown of the savings the proposal will generate; 
b. that the Cabinet Member ensure that the Council identifies the number of 

Council employees whose accommodation is tied to their employment 
with the Council and develops appropriate policies to address this matter; 

c. that the Cabinet Member ensure that Council contact these employees, to 
reiterate their status and seeking to ensure that when their term of office 
ends that they are not left out of pocket through investing in property 
improvements; 

d. that Cabinet Member ensure that the appropriate screening is erected to 
screen the property; and 

e. that the Cabinet Member, in compliance with the Council’s allocations 
policy, looks to ensure that the sensitivity of the location is taken into 
consideration when tenants are identified for the property, 

(iii) the Committee noted the response in relation to the “Save Oaklands Pool” 
set out in Appendix 3. 

 
 
 



 

 

- 12 - 
 

27. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee noted the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement, detailing actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Panel (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF THE ROMANSE AND CCTV PROJECT 

DATE OF DECISION: 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The current position regarding this independent review is as detailed below. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee notes the current position. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  n/a 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  n/a. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  Earlier in the year the Leader of the Council requested an independent review 
of the decision by the Council on 8th May 2012 to externalise its CCTV 
function.  Terms of reference were agreed by the three statutory officers and 
LG Partnerships commissioned by the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services in June 2012. 

4.  Over the summer months numerous interviews were undertaken by LGP and 
a draft report was received from LGP in late September.  

5.  From consideration of the report further work is required, including clarification 
of certain issues and further interviews.  This work will be undertaken over the 
next few weeks and a final report compiled by the end of November 2012. 
Until such time as the report is finalised the matter cannot reasonably be 
placed before the committee for consideration.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

6.  None. 

Property/Other 

7.  None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8.  Section 111 L
[...]
Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 None  

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION FRAMEWORK: 
SCHEME APPROVAL FOR PHASE 1   

DATE OF DECISION: OSMC – 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

CABINET - 13 NOVEMBER 2012 

COUNCIL - 14 NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND LEISURE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton City Council has embarked on a major estate regeneration programme 
which plays an essential part in the wider commitment of delivering growth and 
tackling economic deprivation and social disadvantage on Southampton’s Council 
estates. 

On 12th March 2012, Cabinet approved a report on the regeneration of Townhill Park. 
Some of those recommendations were conditional on a further report (approved by 
Cabinet on 19th April 2012) on the outcome of an affordability assessment, the 
availability of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and General Fund (GF) budgets and 
the completion of the assessment of delivery options.  This report was deferred by 
Council on 16th May 2012 to allow the new, current administration who, while in 
support of Estate Regeneration, wished for time to consider the financial implications 
of the Townhill Park proposals.   

After a review of the financial detail of the Townhill Park proposals a further report 
was approved at Cabinet on 21st August 2012 including further resident/tenant 
consultation. This report reviewed and consolidated the previous Cabinet papers (of 
12th March 2012 and 16th April 2012) and sought approval for the strategy and 
financial
[...]
e regeneration proposals. A scenario where the social housing 
is provided by the Council, as part of the HRA, and let at Affordable Rent has been 
recommended as the preferred approach.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

OSMC 

 i) To consider and comment on the report on Townhill Park 
regeneration Framework and Scheme Approval for Phase 1 which 
will be presented to Cabinet on 13th November and Council on the 
14th November 2012.   

CABINET 

The recommendations to Cabinet are as follows: 

 i) To approve the vision and themes of the Townhill Park 
Regeneration Framework based on the modified Central Park 
option, as set out in this paper, and to delegate authority to the 
Director of Environment and Economy to finalise the Townhill Park 
Regeneration Framework following consultation with Head of 
Finance and IT (CFO) and the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Leisure and Leader of the Council.   

Note: A number of proposals contained in the Framework documents 
require further study and consultation and these studies and 
consultation may necessitate some changes to be made to the 
Framework, approval as delegated above. 

 ii) To approve in principle the redevelopment of Townhill Park in three 
phases with the following zones in each phase: 

• Phase 1 comprising zones 1, 33, and 34 

• Phase 2 comprising zones 9, 11 (redevelopment), 12,19 20, 27 
and  28 

• Phase 3 comprising zones 3, 14, 17, 24, 29, 30, and 25 

including additional associated open space and highways 
improvements incorporated in the proposals and to delegate 
authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with the Head of Finance and IT (CFO) and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure to amend Phases, to 



 3

move or amend zones within phases, to decide the extent of 
improvements and when to implement the additional open spaces 
and highways improvements incorporated in the proposals.   

Note In the August 2012 Cabinet paper Zone 33 was proposed in 
Phase 1 and Zo
[...]
omes ‘on the ground’ as 
possible 
 

4 A transformed park and wonderful local greens and play spaces 
 

5 Greater social and economic opportunities 
 

6 Meggeson Avenue a safe and attractive public space with improved 
crossings 
 

7 Better walking, cycling and public transport connections locally and to 
the rest of the city 
 

8 Link Road form Townhill park to Cornwall Road and Litchfield Road 
 

9 Cutbush Lane opening up to traffic 
 

10 Frog’s Copse (Site 19) 
 

11 Hidden Pond (Site 25) 
 

12 Improve parking 
 

13 Other 
 



 

 

 
Appendix 3 
Analysis of Areas where Residents live who attended the Townhill Park 
Public Consultation 
 

 Phase 1 
residents 

18th Sept 
Residents 

22nd Sept 
Residents 

Totals 

In the Study 
Area 
 

35 50 56 141 

Cornwall Rd 
Area 
 

0 82 55 137 

Cutbush 
Lane Area 
 

1 23 6 30 

Frog’s 
Copse Area 
 

0 11 11 22 

Other 
 

0 5 0 5 

 
 
 

Total number of residents attending all the public meetings from the 
study area 
 

141 

Total number of residents attending all the public meetings from 
outside the study area 

194 

Total 335 

 
 
Analysis of Residents within the Study area by tenure 
 

 Phase 1 
meetings 

18th Sept  
meeting 

22nd Sept 
meeting 

SCC tenants 
 

31 21 16 

Private tenants 
 

1 0 0 

Leaseholders 
 

2 4 Total 10 29 
Total 

10 39 
Total 

Insufficient 
information 
Most likely private 
owner/tenant 

2 19 29 

Totals 36 50 55 

 
 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA 

DATE: 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

SUMMARY: 

 The Department for Education (DfE) has notified all local authorities of its intention to 
reform school funding with effect from 2013-14.  Schools will no longer receive their 
funding under the previous local formula but instead funding will be based on a new 
set of DfE defined factors, the objective of w
[...]

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: PROGRESS REPORT ON POST OFSTED ANNOUNCED 
INSPECTION ACTION PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES & 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND LEARNING 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

An ‘Announced’ inspection of Safeguarding and Children Looked After services by 
OfSTED took place during 23 April to 4 May 2012.  Their inspection report was 
published by OfSTED on 13 June 2012.  Key issues arising from the Inspection were 
reported to Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee in July 2012.  

The OfSTED report recommended that the Council work with its partners to address 
17 areas for improvement to ensure the effectiveness of local safeguarding 
arrangements and services to Children Looked After. 

This report summarises progress in addressing the areas for improvement 
recommended by OfSTED as a result of their Announced Inspection of Safeguarding 
and Children Looked After services in Southampton.  These are detailed in Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee consider this report and note the progress made in 
relation to delivering a stable and improving Safeguarding service, and 
discuss the content of the Action Plan and identify any related issues or 
concerns with the Cabinet Member. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure a continued focus upon the areas of improvement identified by OfSTED 
in their report on Southampton’s Safeguarding and Children Looked After services. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. The Action Plan attached at Appendix 1 sets out the action taken since the 
OfSTED inspection of Safeguarding and Children Looked After services.  
Fundamentally services will improve when we have a stable and permanent 
workforce. The Council has made significant progress in recruiting competent and 
able newly qualified social workers (NQSWs) following its proactive early 
recruitment fair for Social Work graduates in July 2012. 

3. The Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services, with the support of the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, are working towards agreement on an 
additional 20 posts which were confirmed on 19 October 2012.  Confirmation of 
this commitment from the Council will significantly improve the morale of staff in 
Safeguarding services.  This will also enable the service to phase out its high 
level of dependency on Agency social workers while the Council continues to 
recruit to vacancies.  This will be achieved through a range of recruitment 
strategies including a recruitment drive for experienced social workers following 
resolution of the Terms and Conditions dispute and agreement of a retention 

Agenda Item 9



 2

strategy.  If this fails to provide the service with sufficient workforce stability the 
Council will explore alternative strategies such as the targeted recruitment of 
experienced social workers from overseas. Agreement of a related Retention 
Strategy for the workforce will be completed during November 2012. 

4. There is a workforce strategy in place to develop the new workers and there will 
be joint working with health colleagues who have recruited additional newly 
qualified health visitors. The team continue to move forward in improving services 
for the City’s most vulnerable children at a time of significant financial difficulty. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5. To not respond to the considered views of the national regulatory service for 
inspecting the collective effectiveness of safeguarding and children looked after 
services would potentially put the Local Authority and its partners at risk of failing 
to meet the safeguarding needs of vulnerable local children and young people.  
Not responding to areas for improvement identified by OfSTED would also have 
significant reputational consequences for the council when its safeguarding 
arr
[...]
c
ti
o
n

P
la

n
2
0
1
2

v
3



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY OPTIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE 

DATE OF DECISION: 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the findings of Pricewaterhouse Cooper which 
informed a final decision about the future delivery model for in house social care.  A 
decision was made on the 25th September2012 to retain the provision within the 
Council. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the issues raised within the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To respond to a request from the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee at its meeting in December 2011. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Different delivery options for the Council’s directly provided adult social care 
were identified in the report that went to the OSMC in November 2011.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Following completion of the work identified to OSMC in February 2012, a 
further appraisal of the options was completed by members of the HR team, 
a senior manager of social care from the IOW, a local NHS commissioner, a 
member of the finance team and members of the policy team.  This was led 
by the Senior Manager for Customer and Business Improvement.  This 
appraisal found that a conclusive recommendation could not be made. 

4. The Chief Executive, with agreement from the Deputy Leader of the Council 
as chair of the Change Programme Board, commissioned Pricewaterhouse 
Cooper (PwC) to undertake a short piece of work to provide the City Council 
with an objective external assessment of the strengths and weaknesses of the 
work that had been developed internally and of the best strategic and financial 
fit of future direction to our HASC services.  

5. The work that was then undertaken by two members of PwC over two weeks 

[...]
 undertaken to clear the 
undergrowth is satisfactory  

The works arising from this petition took place in 
three phases: 

1. Tree works carried out by the Council’s 
appointed Tree Contractor  

2. Under-storey pruned by District ‘Green 
Team’  

3. Soil encroachments removed by 
Community Payback Team  

Completed 



APPENDIX 1 

 4

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

The third and last phase of this work took place 
as part of a Street Cred day within the area and 
the job is now complete as far as we understood 
the petitioners’ request. However, we will meet 
on site to ensure all is as petitioners hoped and 
expected.  

11:10:12 Environment 
& Transport 

Petition – 
Cemetery  

That the Council identifies the number of 
Council employees whose 
accommodation is tied to their 
employment with the council and 
develops appropriate policies to address 
this matter 

Information will be provided to the Committee in 
advance of the 8th November meeting and 
circulated at the meeting. 

 

   That the Council contact these employees 
to reiterate their status and seek to 
ensure that when their term of office ends 
that they are not left out of pocket through 
investing in property improvements 

Information will be provided to the Committee in 
advance of the 8th November meeting and 
circulated at the meeting. 

 

   That the Cabinet Member provides the 
family with a breakdown of the savings 
the proposal will generate 

Information will be provided to the Committee in 
advance of the 8th November meeting and 
circulated at the meeting. 

 

   That appropriate screening is erected to 
screen the property 

Information will be provided to the Committee in 
advance of the 8th November meeting and 
circulated at the meeting. 

 

   That the Cabinet Member, in compliance 
with the Council’s allocations policy, looks 
to ensure that the sensitivity of the 
location is taken into consideration when 
tenants are identified for the property  

Information will be provided to the Committee in 
advance of the 8th November meeting and 
circulated at the meeting. 

 

 
 
 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Review of the Romanse and CCTV Project
	8 Forward Plan
	8a Townhill Park Regeneration Framework: Scheme Approval for Phase 1
	F Plan -Townhill Park -App 1
	F Plan -Townhill Park-App 2

	8b Implementation of the New School Funding Formula
	F Plan -Sch Fund Reform-App1
	F Plan -Sch Fund Reform-App2

	9 Progress Report on post OFSTED Announced Inspection Action Plan
	Safeguarding CLA-APP

	10 Alternative Delivery Options For Adult Social Care
	Adult Social Care-App 1 - PwC presentation

	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Scru Mon -Appendix November 8th




Minutes of the meeting


- 13 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2012

Present: Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Chaloner, Lewzey, Pope, Baillie, Mrs Blatchford and Smith

Apologies: Councillors Fitzhenry, Hannides, McEwing, Tucker, Mrs U Topp and 
Mr T Blackshaw

Also in Attendance: Councillor Williams – Leader of the Council
Councillor Payne – Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services
Councillor Bogle – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Councillor Stevens – Cabinet Member for Adult Services

28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Panel noted that Councillors Baillie, Blatchford and Smith were in attendance as a 
nominated substitutes for Councillors Hannides, McEwing and Smith, respectively, for 
the purposes of this meeting in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 11th October 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

30. REVIEW OF THE ROMANSE AND CCTV PROJECT 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services setting out the current position regarding the independent review of the 
ROMANSE and CCTV project. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED that the Committee agreed that the final version of the report would be 
considered for scrutiny when it is released. 

31. FORWARD PLAN 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED:

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Townhill Park Regeneration Framework: Scheme Approval for 
Phase 1” the Committee recommended that:
a. the Cabinet Member request detailed modelling, including the best and 

worst case scenarios, is undertaken on rent levels to include the option of 
phasing in affordable rent levels;



- 14 -

b. the Cabinet Member request that analysis is undertaken on the impact 
affordable rent has had locally and nationally on housing tenure;

c. the Cabinet Member request that analysis is undertaken on the 
affordability of the proposed affordable rent levels taking into 
consideration the national changes to housing benefit and welfare 
benefits;

d. the Cabinet Member provides details of the demographics of the residents 
who participated in the consultation to identify if the views of residents in 
employment and out of employment were represented; and

e. the Cabinet Member provides the Committee with details of the profile of 
the Estate Regeneration Programme moving forward.

(ii) that the Committee noted the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming 
Cabinet Decision “ Implementation of the New School Funding Formula” 

NOTE:  The Committee noted that Councillors Blatchford, Lewzey and Moulton 
declared a personal but none prejudicial interest in regard to consideration the briefing 
paper outlining the forthcoming Cabinet Decision – “implementation of the New School 
Funding Formula” on the grounds that they held positions as school governors

32. PROGRESS REPORT ON POST OFSTED ANNOUNCED INSPECTION ACTION 
PLAN 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
and the Director of Children’s Services and Learning summarising the progress made in 
addressing the areas for improvement recommended by OfSTED as a result of their 
Announced Inspection of Safeguarding and Children Looked After services in 
Southampton.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes).

RESOLVED that

(i) at the annual OSMC Safeguarding meeting in March, the Cabinet Member 
reports the level of agency staff and cases per social worker compared to 
October 2012 levels

(ii) the Cabinet Member request officers to review the suitability of existing IT 
systems and consider how system changes can support social workers 

(iii) the Cabinet Member works with other Cabinet Members to ensure that the 
HR function effectively supports the swift recruitment of social workers

(iv) the Cabinet Member looks at removing bureaucracy and paying the 
appropriate levels of remuneration in order to recruit senior social workers; 
and

(v) that the Cabinet Member and senior officers should convey the Committees 
thanks and support to the City’s social workers in appreciation for their efforts 
in the light of a challenging workload.



- 15 -

33. ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY OPTIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
detailing the findings of a PWC investigation which informed a final decision about the 
future delivery model for in house social care (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED that the Committee requested that any future considerations of the 
alternatives for adult social care delivery options be brought back to an appropriate 
meeting. 

34. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Committee noted the report of Senior Manager – Customer and Business 
Improvement, detailing actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Panel. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes).

In addition the Committee noted following responses circulated at the meeting for 
Minute Number 26(ii) “Consideration of Petitions” that for minute number 

26(ii)a - that the Cabinet Member be requested to provide the family with a breakdown 
of the savings the proposal will generate

RESPONSE

£25K annual salary saving translating to a £13K part year saving.  This 
information will be sent to the family.

26(ii)b - that the Cabinet Member ensure that the Council identifies the number of 
Council employees whose accommodation is tied to their employment with the Council 
and develops appropriate policies to address this matter

RESPONSE

Current records indicate that there are 31 properties let to staff of the City 
Council in accordance with their job role and further checks are currently 
underway to confirm that this information is up to date.
Of the 31 identified 27 are in Housing and a Policy already exists in relation to 
rehousing at the end of their employment (Policy regarding re-housing Wardens 
on retirement or voluntary termination of employment).  All other service areas 
are provided for within the Housing Act 1996 which provides for priority need to 
be awarded to applicants who are losing tied accommodation at the end of their 
employment.

26(ii)c - that the Cabinet Member ensure that Council contact these employees, to 
reiterate their status and seeking to ensure that when their term of office ends that they 
are not left out of pocket through investing in property improvements;

RESPONSE

Details of rights and obligations with regard to repairs and maintenance or 
improvement will be contained within individual agreements with the employee 



- 16 -

concerned.  In general terms the only statutory right to compensation for 
improvements is for secure tenants of Local Authorities which does not apply to 
staff tenancies (they are not secure)..

26(ii)d - that Cabinet Member ensure that the appropriate screening is erected to 
screen the property; 

RESPONSE

The property is being valued and the cost of appropriate screening will be 
factored into the transfer of the property to the HRA

26(ii)e - that the Cabinet Member, in compliance with the Council’s allocations policy, 
looks to ensure that the sensitivity of the location is taken into consideration when 
tenants are identified for the property

RESPONSE

The Council’s Housing Allocations Policy will be followed.  The policy allows for 
additional eligibility criteria to be set for sensitive lettings such as Hollybrook 
Lodge


